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rig permanently equipped with a well-drilling outfit and used 
exclusively for well-drilling purposes, or any trailer not used for 
hire and used for transporting any ditching machine which is 
used exclusively for farm ditching or for the loading of gravel 
or other road material and whjch has a dipper capacity of not to 
exceed five-eighths of a yard, shall be $10. The gross weight in 
tons shall be in every case arrived at by adding together the 
weight in pounds of the motor truck or motor delivery wagon 
when equipped ready to carry a load and the maximum load car­
ried by the vehicle in pounds, and then dividing the sum of the 2 
by 2,000. This section, however, shall not be construed to mean 
that any such vehicle may be licensed to operate in violation of 
any other provision of this chapter. 

SECTION 2. 85.01 (4) (em) of the statutes is repealed and re­
created to read: 

85.01 (4) (cm) FARM TRUCKS. For the registration of farm 
trucks having a gross weight of 10,000 pounds or less a fee of 
$5, and for the registration of farm trucks having a gross weight 
in excess of 10,000 pounds, one-quarter of the fee specified 111 

paragraph (c) for a truck of the same gross weight. 

SECTION 3. 85.10 (5a) of the statutes is created to read: 
85.10 (5a) FARM TRUCK. Every motor truck owned and oper­

ated by a farmer and used exclusively for the transportation of 
farm products from the licensee's farm to market or for the 
transportation of supplies to his farm. 

Approved June 16, 1943. 

No. 516, A.] [Published June 18, 1943. 

CHAPTER 330. 

AN ACT to amend 26.14 (3) of the statutes, relating to compen­
sation of emergency fire wardens. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

26.14 (3) of the statutes is amended to read: 
26.14 (3) Emergency fire wardens, and all persons employed 

by them or by any other duly appointed fire warden for the pur­
pose of suppressing forest fires, shall, receive such pay as the 
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commission may determine, but not to exceed * 'x' * 50 cents 
per hour for the time actually employed. Eqnipment operators 
and other specialists shall be paid the prevailing wage rate for 
comparable skills in each locality bnt not to exceed 60 cents per 
honr. And in addition thereto the commission may allow the 
cost of meals, transportation and disbursements for emergency 
equipment. One-half of such expense shall be paid by the state 
and one-half by the county where such service was performed. 

Approved June 16, 1943. 

No. 600, A.] [Published June 18, 1943. 

CHAPTER 331. 

AN ACT to create 176.05 (4n) of the statutes, relating to the re­
funding of "Class B" liquor and fermented malt beverages 
fees paid by persons entering the arm.ed forces. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, repl'esented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

176.05 (4n) of the statutes is created to read: 
176.05 (4n) LICENSE FEE REFUND TO THE MILI­

TARY. Any" Class B" licensee for the sale of intoxicating liquor 
or fermented malt beverages entering the armed forces of the 
United States for the duration of World War II and who closes 
the licensed premises or transfers or leases the same to another 
licensee, shall be given a refund of one-twelfth of the license fee 
paid for such" Class B" license or licenses times the number of 
full months remaining in the license year. This subsection shall 
apply to license fees paid for the license year 1942-43 and to fees 
paid for all license years thereafter until the termination of the 
present war as proclaimed by the President or the Congress. 

Approved June 16, 1943. 


